Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



FOOD PREFERENCES AND FOOD CHOICES OF ELEVEN AND
TWELVE YEAR OLD CHILDREN AS THEY RELATE TO THEIR
TELEVISION VIEWING HABITS

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of requirements for the degree of
Master of Science (Nutritional Science) at Massey University, Albany,
New Zealand

Cushla Gordon
2004



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to examine the relationship between children’s television viewing habits and

their food preferences and food choices.

The study was divided into two parts. Part one was an analysis of the frequency and content of food
advertisements aired during children’s television. Part two involved interviews with children and their
parents to examine their eating, television and physical activity habits. From this the relationship between
what they were viewing in advertisements and their food preferences and choices could be established.
The children, forty in total, were aged eleven or twelve and were chosen from two Auckland Intermediate

schools. Comparisons were made between boys and girls.

The research showed that New Zealand children, through advertising, are constantly exposed to a variety
of foods that fall within a very narrow range. These foods are predominantly individual servings of
snacks or pre-prepared, pre-packaged foods that are high in saturated fat and/or sugar and/or salt. These
foods are in direct contrast to the dietary recommendations provided by the Ministry of Health (1997) of
eating a variety of foods from all the food groups and only eating treat foods now and then. Advertisers
within New Zealand are not adhering to the Advertising Codes of Practice, particularly with regard to
repetition and duration of advertisements. Thus, self-regulation within this industry does not appear to be

effective.

From part two of the research it was possible to conclude that television food advertisements do have a
significant influence on children. This is through creating a desire in the child to try the foods they have
seen advertised and as a result of viewing the advertisement, asking their parents to purchase the food.
This effect was most likely to be for the life of the advertisement rather than long-term. Children in the
study were watching on average just under two hours of television a day and the more television they
were watching, thus the more advertisements they were viewing, the more they wanted to try foods they
had seen advertised. More of the children’s time was spent viewing television than engaged in formal or
informal physical activity. Many were overweight or at risk of overweight, however this was not

correlated with television viewing,

Overall, television food advertisements influenced children through making the food look appealing and
exciting and thus creating a desire to try the food. Children were also influenced by both the qualities of
the food, such as taste and appearance, and the people and the environment around them. The research
did support the finding in other studies that there is a correlation between children’s food likes, dislikes
and choices, however it is important to place the influence of advertising in the context of the numerous

other influences on children’s food choices.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the following people most sincerely:

Mrs Patsy Watson for the continued enthusiasm and encouragement she gave to me

throughout this study.

Dr Carol Wham for her guidance and expertise.

The families and teachers who participated in this study for their enthusiasm and time.

My husband Chris for his patience and support.

Approval for this research was obtained from the Massey University Human Ethics

Committee, Albany Campus.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

PART ONE

ii

iii

xi

1

Content analysis of television advertisements aired during children’s television

1.1
12

1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7
1.8

2.

2.1

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Advertising and broadcasting guidelines in New Zealand
1.2.1  The advertising codes of practice (2002)
1.2.2  Getting it right for children’s policy (2001)

Adpvertising during U.S. prime time television

Advertising during children’s television

Advertising during Saturday morning television

Advertising on television in New Zealand

Food and food related behaviour within television programmes

Summary

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

2.2 Design and data collection

1ii

W K N O W AW W NN

10

10
10



2.3 Data analysis

3. RESULTS

3.1 Number of advertisements
3.2 Types of foods advertised

3.3 Duration of advertisements

4. DISCUSSION

4.1 What are the children in this study viewing?
4.2 What sort of message are children getting from advertisements?
4.3 Are advertisers adhering to the Advertising Codes of Practice?

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 Suggestions for further study

PART TWO
Food and your child, food and you

1.0 INTRODUCTION

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Models of food choice
2.2.1 - The Theory of Planned Behaviour (T.P.B.)
2.2.1.1 Behavioural beliefs
2.2.1.2 Normative beliefs
2.2.1.3 Control beliefs
2.2.2 A conceptual model of the food choice process
2.2.2.1 Life course
2.2.2.2 Influences
2.3 Social influences
23.1 Culture
2.3.2  Ethnicity and religion

v

11

13

13
14
15

17

19
20
21

23

24

25

26

27

27
27
27
29
29
29
31
32
32
34
34
34



2.3.3  Value systems
234  Socio-economic status
235 Family
23.6 Frends
23.7  Child-care providers
23.8  Other socio-cultural influences
24 Other
2.4.1  Nutrtional knowledge
2.42  Functional foods
243  Weight loss
244  Convenience
245  Price and variety
246 Gender
2.5 The physical environment
2.6  Food choices throughout the life cycle
2.6.1 Infancy and childhood
2.6.2  Adolescence
2.7 Biological factors relating to food choice
2.7.1  Hunger and appetite stimuli
2.7.2  Satiation
2.7.3  Satiety
2.7.4  Energy density of food
2.7.5  Sensory properties of the food
2.8 Psychological influences
2.9 Summary
2.10 Food and television
2.10.1 Advertising methods and strategies
2.10.2 Television advertising and children’s food choices
2.10.2.1 Experimental settings
2.10.2.2 Qualitative studies

2.10.2.3 Perceptions of advertising

2.10.2.4 Other
2.10.3 Television and obesity
2.11  Summary
3. METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Ethics committee application

35
36
37
39
39
39
40
40
41
42
42
42

S

45
46
46
48
48
48
49
50
51
51
52
54
55
56
60
60
61
62



33
3.4
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6
4.7

Subjects
Questionnaire development
Anthropometric measurements
Data collection
Bias
Methods of analysis
Subject feedback
3.9.1 Subjects
3.9.2  Schools

RESULTS

Description of the sample

4.1.1 People living in the home

4.1.2  Employment status and education level of parent/caregivers
Children’s eating habits

4.2.1  Favourte foods

4.2.2  Least favourite foods

423 Number of servings of each food group

424  Takeaways

4.2.5 Snacks

42.6 Beverages
Children’s eating habits at home

4.3.1  Number of days children were eating breakfast, lunch and dinner

432 Number of meals children had whilst watching or listening to television

43.3  Number of people who usually ate with child
Influences on the children’s food choices
4.4.1 Importance of a number of factors when deciding what to eat
442 Level of influence
Television viewing habits
4.5.1 Television viewing weekday
452  Television viewing weekend
Physical activity
Television advertising
4.7.1  Parents’ attitude towards television advertising
4.7.2  Discussion of advertisements
4.73  Concemn about television food advertising
4.7.4 Influence of television food advertising
4.7.5  Children’s desire to try foods after seeing advertised on television

64
66
68
69
69
70
70
70
70

71

71
71
72
73
73
74
74
75
76
76
77
77
78
78
79
79
79
81
81
82
83
84
84
85
86
86
87



4.8

4.9

4.7.5.1 Buying foods as a result of seeing advertisements
4.7.6  Favourite food or drink advertisement
4.7.6.1 Reasons for liking the advertisement
Shopping
4.8.1  Purchase of food or beverages by child
4.8.2  Purchase influencing attempts
4,83  Level of influence of child on household purchases
Food and health
4,9.1  Children’s attitude to healthy foods
4,9.2  Parent’s attitude to healthy foods
4.9.3  Parent’s nutritional knowledge

4.10 Body mass index

5.

5.1
5.2

53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8

DISCUSSION

Demographics
Children's eating habits
5.2.1  Favourite and least favourite foods
5.2.2  Snacks
5.23  Takeaways
524 Beverages
Influences on children’s food choices
Television viewing habits
Physical activity
Body mass index
Television advertising
5.7.1  Disapproval of advertisements
5.7.2  Discussion of advertisements
5.7.3  Concem about advertising
5.7.4  Influence of advertisements
5.7.5  Buying food after seeing advertisement
5.7.6  Favourite food or drink advertisement
Shopping
5.8.1  Purchase requests when shopping
5.8.2  Foods children would like to try after seeing advertisement

5.9 Nutrition knowledge and attitude to healthy foods

5.9.1 Children’s attitude to healthy foods
5.9.2  Parents’ attitude to healthy food
5.93  Parents’ nutritional knowledge

vil

87
88
89
89
89
90
91
91
91
92
93
93

95

95

95

97

98

99

100
101
103
104
105
107
107
107
108
108
109
111
112
112
113
114
115
115
115



5.10  Limitations of this study and suggestions for further study

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Key findings from the research

7.0 REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H
Appendix I

Appendix J

Appendix K
Appendix L
Appendix M
Appendix N
Appendix O

116

118

120

121

Application to the Massey University Albany Campus Human Ethics Committee

for approval of the study

Information pamphlet for children
Information letter for parents

Consent form

Contact details form

Confirmation letter to participants in the study
Parent’s questionnaire — Food and Your Child
Children's questionnaire — Food and You
Letter of thanks for participating _
Children’s body measurements

Results for participants

Certificate of participation for children

Certificate of participation for schools

Body Mass Index —for-age percentiles: Boys, 2 to 20 years
Body Mass Index —for-age percentiles: Girls, 2 to 20 vears

viii



LIST OF TABLES

PART ONE

Table 3a

Table 3b

Table 3¢

Table 3d

Table 3e

Table 3f

PART TWO

Table 3.3

Table 4.1a
Table 4.1b
Table 4.1c
Table 4.1d
Table 4.1e
Table 4.1f
Table 4.3

Table 4 4a
Table 4.4b
Table 4.5a

Table 4.5b

Table 4.6
Table 4.7a

Average total number of advertisements on a typical weekday and weekend day
for each channel | 13
Average number of food advertisements on a typical weekday and weekend day
for each channel : 13
Average total number of food advertisements per week and food advertisements
as a percentage of total advertisements 14
Average number of food advertisements broadcast on two television stations by
category and time slot 15
Average types of foods advertised as a percentage of total food advertisements for
each time slot 15

Average duration of food and total advertisements (min: sec) per time slot and food

advertisement duration as a percentage of total advertising duration 16
Children's age, gender and school 66
Children’s age, sex and year in school and parent/caregiver’s age 71
Child and caregiver’s ethnicity 1
Number of people living in home 71
People living in the home 72
Employment status of parents/caregivers 72
Parents/caregivers level of education 72

Number of people who usually eat with child at breakfast and the evening meal 78
Importance of a number of factors when deciding what to eat 79
Level of influence of a number of people 80

Number of minutes of television viewed by the children and when viewed on 81

a typical school day

Number of minutes of television viewed by the children and when viewed on 82
a typical weekend day

Total physical activity per week both formal and informal (hours) 84

Issues discussed with child relating to advertisement 85

X



Table 4.7b
Table 4.7¢
Table 4.7d
Table 4.7¢
Table 4.7f
Table 4.7g
Table 4.8a
Table 4.8b
Table 4.8¢c
Table 4.9a
Table 4.9b
Table 4.9¢
Table 4.10
Table 5.6a
Table 5.6b
Table 5.7

Parent’s concerns about advertising

Way in which parents feel advertisement influences their child

Buy foods after seeing advertised on television

Buy foods just because like television advertisement for it
Children’s favourite food or drink advertisement

Reason for liking advertisement

Number of children who buy food or drinks on way to/ from school
Frequency children asked parents to buy food/drink when shopping
Frequency of time children requested each category

Children’s attitude to healthy foods

Parents’ attitude to healthy foods

Parents’ nutritional knowledge

Children’s Body Mass Index

Children in each BMI percentile

Children’s weight distribution

Parents’ approval of television food advertisements

86
87
88
88
88
89
90
90
91
92
92
03
94
106
106
107



LIST OF FIGURES

PART TWO
Fig 2-1 The Theory of Planned Behaviour 28
Fig 2-2 A conceptual model of the food choice process 31
Fig 4-2a Children’s favourite foods 73
Fig 4-2b Children’s least favourite foods 74
Fig 4-2¢ Percentage of children meeting the recommended number of servings

of each food group - 74
Fig 4-2d Frequency of takeaway consumption 75
Fig 4-2¢ Snacks eaten most often 76
Fig 4-2f Mean volume of various beverages consumed by children each day 76
Fig 4-2¢g Frequency of various drink consumption 77
Fig 4-3a Number of days children having main meals 77
Fig 4-3b Frequency of meals eaten whilst watching or listening to television 78
Fig 4-5a With whom children were watching during the week 82
Fig 4.5b With whom children were watching on the weekend 83
Fig 4-6 Time spent viewing television per week versus physical activity 84
Fig 4-7a Parents’ attitude towards television food advertising 85
Fig 4-7b Foods children would like to try after seeing advertisement 87
Fig 4-7c Children’s favourite food advertisement by category 89
Fig 4-8a Food children buy on way to/ from school 920
Fig 4-8b Level of influence children have on purchases for the household 91
Fig 5-2 Cross tabulation of frequency of consumption of various food groups 96
Fig 5-7 Multivariate cluster diagram of children wanting to try foods after

seeing them advertised on television 110
Fig 5-8 Multivaniate cluster diagram of the level of influence child has on

purchases for the household 114





