Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

FOOD PREFERENCES AND FOOD CHOICES OF ELEVEN AND TWELVE YEAR OLD CHILDREN AS THEY RELATE TO THEIR TELEVISION VIEWING HABITS

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Nutritional Science) at Massey University, Albany, New Zealand

Cushla Gordon 2004

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to examine the relationship between children's television viewing habits and their food preferences and food choices.

The study was divided into two parts. Part one was an analysis of the frequency and content of food advertisements aired during children's television. Part two involved interviews with children and their parents to examine their eating, television and physical activity habits. From this the relationship between what they were viewing in advertisements and their food preferences and choices could be established. The children, forty in total, were aged eleven or twelve and were chosen from two Auckland Intermediate schools. Comparisons were made between boys and girls.

The research showed that New Zealand children, through advertising, are constantly exposed to a variety of foods that fall within a very narrow range. These foods are predominantly individual servings of snacks or pre-prepared, pre-packaged foods that are high in saturated fat and/or sugar and/or salt. These foods are in direct contrast to the dietary recommendations provided by the Ministry of Health (1997) of eating a variety of foods from all the food groups and only eating treat foods now and then. Advertisers within New Zealand are not adhering to the Advertising Codes of Practice, particularly with regard to repetition and duration of advertisements. Thus, self-regulation within this industry does not appear to be effective.

From part two of the research it was possible to conclude that television food advertisements do have a significant influence on children. This is through creating a desire in the child to try the foods they have seen advertised and as a result of viewing the advertisement, asking their parents to purchase the food. This effect was most likely to be for the life of the advertisement rather than long-term. Children in the study were watching on average just under two hours of television a day and the more television they were watching, thus the more advertisements they were viewing, the more they wanted to try foods they had seen advertised. More of the children's time was spent viewing television than engaged in formal or informal physical activity. Many were overweight or at risk of overweight, however this was not correlated with television viewing.

Overall, television food advertisements influenced children through making the food look appealing and exciting and thus creating a desire to try the food. Children were also influenced by both the qualities of the food, such as taste and appearance, and the people and the environment around them. The research did support the finding in other studies that there is a correlation between children's food likes, dislikes and choices, however it is important to place the influence of advertising in the context of the numerous other influences on children's food choices.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the following people most sincerely:

Mrs Patsy Watson for the continued enthusiasm and encouragement she gave to me throughout this study.

Dr Carol Wham for her guidance and expertise.

The families and teachers who participated in this study for their enthusiasm and time.

My husband Chris for his patience and support.

Approval for this research was obtained from the Massey University Human Ethics Committee, Albany Campus.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AB	STRACT	i
AC	KNOWLEDGMENTS	ii
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIS	ST OF TABLES	ix
LIS	ST OF FIGURES	xi
IN	TRODUCTION	xii
	ART ONE Intent analysis of television advertisements aired during children's television television advertisements aired during children's television advertisements aired ai	1 on 2
1.1	Introduction	2
1.2	Advertising and broadcasting guidelines in New Zealand	2
	1.2.1 The advertising codes of practice (2002)	3
	1.2.2 Getting it right for children's policy (2001)	3
1.3	Advertising during U.S. prime time television	4
1.4	Advertising during children's television	5
1.5	Advertising during Saturday morning television	6
1.6	6 Advertising on television in New Zealand 7	
1.7	Food and food related behaviour within television programmes	8
1.8	Summary	8
2.	METHODOLOGY	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Design and data collection	10

2.3	Data analys	is	11
3.	RESULTS		13
3.1	Number of	advertisements	13
0.00		ods advertised	14
	8-8	advertisements	15
5.5	Din action of	advertisements	15
4.	DISCUSSI	ON	17
4.1	What are the	e children in this study viewing?	19
4.2	What sort of	f message are children getting from advertisements?	20
4.3	Are advertis	ers adhering to the Advertising Codes of Practice?	21
5.	CONCLUS	SION	23
5.1	Suggestions	for further study	24
		· ·	
PA	RT TWO		25
Foo	od and you	ir child, food and you	
1.0	INTROD	UCTION	26
1.0	INTROD		20
2.0	LITERAT	TURE REVIEW	27
2.0	ZIIZI	TOTAL VIEW	7.1
2.1	Introduction	on	27
2.2	Models of	food choice	27
	2.2.1	The Theory of Planned Behaviour (T.P.B.)	27
		2.2.1.1 Behavioural beliefs	29
		2.2.1.2 Normative beliefs	29
		2.2.1.3 Control beliefs	29
	2.2.2	A conceptual model of the food choice process	31
		2.2.2.1 Life course	32
		2.2.2.2 Influences	32
2.3	Social infl	uences	34
	2.3.1	Culture	34
-	2.3.2	Ethnicity and religion	34

	2.3.3	Value systems	35
	2.3.4	Socio-economic status	36
	2.3.5	Family	37
	2.3.6	Friends	39
	2.3.7	Child-care providers	39
	2.3.8	Other socio-cultural influences	39
2.4	Other		40
	2.4.1	Nutritional knowledge	40
	2.4.2	Functional foods	41
	2.4.3	Weight loss	42
	2.4.4	Convenience	42
	2.4.5	Price and variety	42
	2.4.6	Gender	43
2.5	The physic	cal environment	44
2.6	Food choi	ces throughout the life cycle	44
	2.6.1	Infancy and childhood	45
	2.6.2	Adolescence	45
2.7	Biological	factors relating to food choice	46
	2.7.1	Hunger and appetite stimuli	46
	2.7.2	Satiation	48
	2.7.3	Satiety	48
	2.7.4	Energy density of food	48
	2.7.5	Sensory properties of the food	49
2.8	Psycholog	gical influences	50
2.9	Summary		51
2.10	Food and	I television	51
	2.10.1	Advertising methods and strategies	52
	2.10.2	Television advertising and children's food choices	54
		2.10.2.1 Experimental settings	55
		2.10.2.2 Qualitative studies	56
		2.10.2.3 Perceptions of advertising	60
		2.10.2.4 Other	60
	2.10.3	Television and obesity	61
2.11	Summar	y	62
2	Manager	ODOLOGY	
3.	METH	ODOLOGY	64
3.1	Introduction	on	64
3.2	Ethics con	nmittee application	64

3.3	Subjects		64
3.4	Question	naire development	66
3.5	Anthropo	metric measurements	68
3.6	Data colle	ection	69
3.7	Bias		69
3.8	Methods	of analysis	70
3.9	Subject fe	eedback	70
	3.9.1	Subjects	70
	3.9.2	Schools	70
4.	RESU	LTS	71
4.1	Description	on of the sample	71
	4.1.1	People living in the home	71
	4.1.2	Employment status and education level of parent/caregivers	72
4.2	Children'	s eating habits	73
	4.2.1	Favourite foods	73
	4.2.2	Least favourite foods	74
	4.2.3	Number of servings of each food group	74
	4.2.4	Takeaways	75
	4.2.5	Snacks	76
	4.2.6	Beverages	76
4.3	Children'	s eating habits at home	77
	4.3.1	Number of days children were eating breakfast, lunch and dinner	77
	4.3.2	Number of meals children had whilst watching or listening to television	78
	4.3.3	Number of people who usually ate with child	78
4.4	Influence	s on the children's food choices	79
	4.4.1	Importance of a number of factors when deciding what to eat	79
	4.4.2	Level of influence	79
4.5	Televisio	n viewing habits	81
	4.5.1	Television viewing weekday	81
	4.5.2	Television viewing weekend	82
4.6	Physical	activity	83
4.7	Televisio	n advertising	84
	4.7.1	Parents' attitude towards television advertising	84
	4.7.2	Discussion of advertisements	85
	4.7.3	Concern about television food advertising	86
	4.7.4	Influence of television food advertising	86
	4.7.5	Children's desire to try foods after seeing advertised on television	87

		4.7.5.1 Buying foods as a result of seeing advertisements	87
	4.7.6	Favourite food or drink advertisement	88
		4.7.6.1 Reasons for liking the advertisement	89
4.8	Shopping		89
	4.8.1	Purchase of food or beverages by child	89
	4.8.2	Purchase influencing attempts	90
	4.8.3	Level of influence of child on household purchases	91
4.9	Food and	health	91
	4.9.1	Children's attitude to healthy foods	91
	4.9.2	Parent's attitude to healthy foods	92
	4.9.3	Parent's nutritional knowledge	93
4.10	Body ma	ass index	93
5.	DISCUSSI	ION	95
5.1	Demograp	phics	95
5.2	Children'	s eating habits	95
	5.2.1	Favourite and least favourite foods	97
	5.2.2	Snacks	98
	5.2.3	Takeaways	99
	5.2.4	Beverages	100
5.3	Influence	s on children's food choices	101
5.4	Television	n viewing habits	103
5.5	Physical a	activity	104
5.6	Body mas	ss index	105
5.7	Television	n advertising	107
	5.7.1	Disapproval of advertisements	107
	5.7.2	Discussion of advertisements	107
	5.7.3	Concern about advertising	108
	5.7.4	Influence of advertisements	108
	5.7.5	Buying food after seeing advertisement	109
	5.7.6	Favourite food or drink advertisement	111
5.8	Shopping		112
	5.8.1	Purchase requests when shopping	112
	5.8.2	Foods children would like to try after seeing advertisement	113
5.9		knowledge and attitude to healthy foods	114
4	5.9.1	Children's attitude to healthy foods	115
4	5.9.2	Parents' attitude to healthy food	115
	5.9.3	Parents' nutritional knowledge	115

5.10 Limitatio	ons of this study and suggestions for further study	116		
6.0 CONCLU	6.0 CONCLUSION			
6.1 Key findir	ngs from the research	120		
7.0 REFE	7.0 REFERENCES			
APPENDICES				
Appendix A	Application to the Massey University Albany Campus Human Ethics Committee	æ		
	for approval of the study			
Appendix B	Information pamphlet for children			
Appendix C	Information letter for parents			
Appendix D	Consent form			
Appendix E	Contact details form			
Appendix F	Confirmation letter to participants in the study			
Appendix G	Parent's questionnaire - Food and Your Child			
Appendix H	Children's questionnaire - Food and You			
Appendix I	Letter of thanks for participating			
Appendix J	Children's body measurements			
Appendix K	Results for participants			
Appendix L	Certificate of participation for children			
Appendix M	Certificate of participation for schools			
Appendix N	Body Mass Index -for-age percentiles: Boys, 2 to 20 years			
Appendix O	Body Mass Index -for-age percentiles: Girls, 2 to 20 years			

LIST OF TABLES

***************************************		~~~~~
PART ONE		
Table 3a	Average total number of advertisements on a typical weekday and weekend da	y
	for each channel	13
Table 3b	Average number of food advertisements on a typical weekday and weekend da	y
	for each channel	13
Table 3c	Average total number of food advertisements per week and food advertisement	ts
	as a percentage of total advertisements	14
Table 3d	Average number of food advertisements broadcast on two television stations by	y
	category and time slot	15
Table 3e	Average types of foods advertised as a percentage of total food advertisements	for
	each time slot	15
Table 3f	Average duration of food and total advertisements (min: sec) per time slot and	food
	advertisement duration as a percentage of total advertising duration	16
PART TWO		
Table 3.3	Children's age, gender and school	66
Table 4.1a	Children's age, sex and year in school and parent/caregiver's age	71
Table 4.1b	Child and caregiver's ethnicity	71
Table 4.1c	Number of people living in home	71
Table 4.1d	People living in the home	72
Table 4.1e	Employment status of parents/caregivers	72
Table 4.1f	Parents/caregivers level of education	72
Table 4.3	Number of people who usually eat with child at breakfast and the evening mea	1 78
Table 4.4a	Importance of a number of factors when deciding what to eat	79
Table 4.4b	Level of influence of a number of people	80
Table 4.5a	Number of minutes of television viewed by the children and when viewed on	81
	a typical school day	
Table 4.5b	Number of minutes of television viewed by the children and when viewed on	82
	a typical weekend day	
Table 4.6	Total physical activity per week both formal and informal (hours)	84
Table 4.7a	Issues discussed with child relating to advertisement	85

Table 4.7b	Parent's concerns about advertising	86
Table 4.7c	Way in which parents feel advertisement influences their child	87
Table 4.7d	Buy foods after seeing advertised on television	88
Table 4.7e	Buy foods just because like television advertisement for it	88
Table 4.7f	Children's favourite food or drink advertisement	88
Table 4.7g	Reason for liking advertisement	89
Table 4.8a	Number of children who buy food or drinks on way to/ from school	90
Table 4.8b	Frequency children asked parents to buy food/drink when shopping	90
Table 4.8c	Frequency of time children requested each category	91
Table 4.9a	Children's attitude to healthy foods	92
Table 4.9b	Parents' attitude to healthy foods	92
Table 4.9c	Parents' nutritional knowledge	93
Table 4.10	Children's Body Mass Index	94
Table 5.6a	Children in each BMI percentile	100
Table 5.6b	Children's weight distribution	100
Table 5.7	Parents' approval of television food advertisements	107

LIST OF FIGURES

PART TWO		
Fig 2-1	The Theory of Planned Behaviour	28
Fig 2-2	A conceptual model of the food choice process	31
Fig 4-2a	Children's favourite foods	73
Fig 4-2b	Children's least favourite foods	74
Fig 4-2c	Percentage of children meeting the recommended number of servings	
	of each food group	74
Fig 4-2d	Frequency of takeaway consumption	75
Fig 4-2e	Snacks eaten most often	76
Fig 4-2f	Mean volume of various beverages consumed by children each day	76
Fig 4-2g	Frequency of various drink consumption	77
Fig 4-3a	Number of days children having main meals	77
Fig 4-3b	Frequency of meals eaten whilst watching or listening to television	78
Fig 4-5a	With whom children were watching during the week	82
Fig 4.5b	With whom children were watching on the weekend	83
Fig 4-6	Time spent viewing television per week versus physical activity	84
Fig 4-7a	Parents' attitude towards television food advertising	85
Fig 4-7b	Foods children would like to try after seeing advertisement	87
Fig 4-7c	Children's favourite food advertisement by category	89
Fig 4-8a	Food children buy on way to/ from school	90
Fig 4-8b	Level of influence children have on purchases for the household	91
Fig 5-2	Cross tabulation of frequency of consumption of various food groups	96
Fig 5-7	Multivariate cluster diagram of children wanting to try foods after	
	seeing them advertised on television	110
Fig 5-8	Multivariate cluster diagram of the level of influence child has on	
	purchases for the household	114